8 First Author et al.: Title
Abstract—In this work, an innovative method for controlling the
current distribution of the radiating patch by adjusting the input phase is
investigated to achieve both pattern and polarization reconfigurable
characteristics for the multifunction. A compact and low-profile antenna
with four fed ports is designed to implement the proposed method, which
can operate linear, right-hand circular polarization (RHCP) and left-hand
circular polarization (LHCP) with different beam directions in the operating

radiation as shown in Table III. For the dual-beam, in Fig. 17 (a), the
symmetrical dual-beam patterns are obtained by the proposed
approach, which can get different array element model coding
matrixes based on the different beam pointing. Also, the dual-beam
pattern in H-plane and the asymmetrical dual-beam pattern are
This article has been accepted for publication in a future issue of this journal, but has not been fully edited. Content may change prior to final
publication. Citation information: DOI10.10.1109/TAP.2023.3243987, IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation
8 First Author et al.: Title
obtained as given in Fig. 17 (b). For the triple-beam, the patterns are
shown in Fig. 17 (c). Different beam pointing of the patterns are up to
the different array element model coding matrixes. Therefore, if the
dimension of the proposed array is sufficiency large, arbitrary beams
can be obtained by the proposed design. The measured results are also
drawn in Fig. 17, noted that they are similar to the simulated results
and the operation bandwidth is always from 4 to 5.1 GHz. The
simulated 3D dual- and triple-beam patterns are shown in Fig. 18,
noted that the proposed array achieves a good multi-beam capability.
(a) (b)
-40dB 20dB
Min -34.2dBi
Max 13.7dBi
-40dB 10dBMin -33.7dBi
Max 9.9dBi
Fig. 18. 3D far field performance of the array with multi-beam capability: (a)
Dual-beam asymmetrical pattern (D4); (b)Triple-beam pattern (T1).
TABLE III
MULTI-BEAM CHARACTERISTICS OF THE PROPOSED ARRAY
Type Beam pointing Coding matrix
D1 -70° and 70° [Fa, -Fa, Fa, -Fa,]
D2 -25° and 25° [Fa, Fa, -Fa, -Fa,]
D3 -34° and 34° [Fa, -Fa, -Fa, Fa,]
D4 -15° and 30°
[Fa, -Fa, -Fa, Fa,]
with α of 150°
D5 -30° and 30° [Fa, -Fa, -Fa, Fa,]
T
T1 -45°, 0°, 45° [-Fa, Fe, Fe, Fa,]
T2 -65°, 0°, 65° [Fe, -Fa, Fe, -Fa,]
IV. CONCLUSION
In this work, an innovative method based on controlling the current
distribution of the radiating patch by adjusting the input phase has been